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Regular meeting of December 7, 1961
The regular meeting of the Western Dubuque County Community School Board
was held on Thursday eve. December 7, 1961 at the office of the district
at Farley. MNeeting called to order by the Président Mr. Driscoll
at 8 P. M.

Present:

Harold Driscoll---- President

Irvin Recker

Raymond Scherrman

Merle Ross

LaVerne Deutmeyer

Superintendent Drexler present also.
Minutes of the last regular meeting were read, there being no additions
or corrections they were approved as so read.
At this time Mr. Herman Feldman and Mr. John Merges of Centralia Iowa,
located in Center Twp. school district, met with the board. These
gentlemen stated they were representing the parents and residents
of their vicinity who wished to become a part of the Western Dubuque County
Community School Dist. Many of the parents they represented now have
tuitlon students attending Western Dubuque County Community Schools.
Mr, Feldman and Mr. Merges were told they have to effect s release
from their own school board, and if this were obtained the Western
Dubuque County Community School Board would do what they could to
have this territory attached to the district.
Mr. Buchman, principal, appeared at the meeting telling of the visit
of the deputy fire marshal of the State Department of Public Safety
tolthe Epworth school building. The recommendations for fire prevention
and safety at this building are being compiled with. The deputy fire
marshal had also visited the Farley school building. In view of the fact
the addition is being buillt at this time the recommendations would be

~inspected at the time the construction is completed.

Correspondence received from the State Department of Public Imstruction,
granting the district's request for waivers on courses of study not
offered by the district, by the terms of Standard 40.

A sTatement received from the Cullen-Schiltz firm in the amount of
%4,647.10?U(This includes the amount from the statement read at the
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November meeting, which included the bill from Warzyn Engineering firm.
A motion by Scherrman that this bill be paid, with the understanding
that: negotiations be made with the architectural firm of Durrant

and Bergquist to regain the amount of the initial payments made by the
district to Cullen and Schiltz for borings at the site of the new
junior-senior high school. The motion seconded by Ross, motion
carried unenimously.

A letter read from Cullen=Schiltz and Associates stating that the
contractors doing the grading work at the junior-senior high school site
at Epworth asked for permission to discontinue grading operations this
fall and complete the work next spring, with the suggested

completion date being May 15, 1962. HMotion by Scherrman that this
permission be given, with May 15, 1962 as the completion date. Motion
seconded by Recker and carried unanimously.

Approval received from the State Department of Health for the water
supply facilities at the Bernard elementary school.

A motion by Ross that change order no 1 on the Bernard elementary school
in the amount of minus $180.00 be granted. Motion seconded by Deutmeyer

And carried unanimously.

A motion by Ross that the settlement agreement with E. J. Freeman,
that Is: Freeman Electric of Independgnte Iowa be signed, and record
of this in the amount of $56,860.00 bé macde. Motion seconded

by Scherrman and carried unanimously.

Motion by Deutmeyer that the Floyd school property described as follows:

lot number 2 of the sub. of the southeast § of the Southeast =
of section 21, Township 90, North, Range 1 West of 5th P. M.
sald lot being described as beginning at a point 192 feet

east of the Southwest corner of the Southe%st Z of the southeast
of Section 21, Township 90 North, Range 1 “est, thence North 187
thence Bast 202 feet, thence South in a South easterly course
205 feet, thence west 264 feet to place of beginning and

containing 1 acre more or less.

= i

o
be sold to Gerald and Viola Link for $475.00----this amount including
site and school building,

eet,
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and s

the Union school site and building described as follows:
Commencing at the southeast comner:r of the Wests of the
Southwest %, Section 36, Township 89 North, Range 2 West of
5th P. M. thence North 2.24 chains, thence west 2.24 chains,
thence South 2.24 chains, thence East 2.24 chains to the
place of commencement containing one-half acre more or less.

be sold to the Kluesner Brothers, that is Joseph Kluesner, for

the sum of $200.00. The motion seconded by Scherrman and carried
unanimously. A motion by Deutmeyer that: a membership in the amount

of $10.00 be tesken in the Maguoketa Valley Bural Electric Co-operative
with membership signed by Mr. Drexler, for the Bernard elementary school.
Motion seconded by Recker and carried unanimously.

Superintendent Drexler reported a letter had been sent to the Dabuque
Counity Board of supervisors asking for consideration towards the
construction of a hard surfaced road past the site of the new Jjunior-
senior high school building at Epworth

Ross moved that: change order no 1 on the Farley addition in the amount
of minus $509.77 be granted. MNotlon seconded by Deutmeyer and carried
unanimously.




4

AL &
26 ¥

BBC

281

and:
the Unions School site and building described as follows:

Commencing at the southeast corner of the West 4 of the

South west quarter, Section 36, Township 89 North, Range 2 West of

5th P. M. thence North 2.24 chains, thence west 2.24 chains

thence South 2.24 chains, thence East 2.24 chains to the

place of commencement containing one-half acre more or less
besold to the Kluesner brothers, that is Joseph Kluesner for the

sum of $200.00frﬁThe motion seconded by Scherrman and carried
unanimously.

A motion by Deutmeyer that: a membership in the amount of $1o.oo‘%é
taken in the Maquoketa Valley Rural Electric Co-operative with membership
signed by Mr. Drexler, for the Bernard elementary school. Motion
seconded by Recker and carried unanimously.

Superintendent Drexler reported a letter had been sent to the Dubuque
County Board of supervisors asking for consideration towards the
construction of a hard surfaced road past the site of the new Jjunior-
senlor high school building at Epworth.

Ross moved that: change order no 1 dnAthe Farley addition in the amount
of minus $509.77 be granted. Motion seconded by Deutmeyer and carried
unanimously.

A report was given which told of the completion of work to convey to the
Western Dubuque County Community School District the vacated eleventh
Btreet and Freeman street at the Farley Public School. The deeds were
properly recorded.

The driver education program was tabled for the present with a suggestion
that it be reviewed in the spring.

The decision made to publish notices for bids on trimming trees at
Dyersville and Cgscade school sites.

An offer to purchase the St. Mary's rural school, section 4, Whitewater
Township for $50.00 from Robert McAllister was tabled for the present.
The Board recommended that Mr. McAllister be notified that the property
might be purchased for $75.--

The following bills were presented:




To whom:
School Bus Transg.
Beatrice Foods Co.
Hilldale Dairy
Fetts Meadow Gold Dairy
Home Town Dairies
Wm. Westhoff

Weber Paper Co.

Klipto-Loose Leaf Co.
Harlan Noonan
George Federspiel

- Tegeler's Dairy

Lee JoHannes

Cottrell Shell Service
Schockemoehl Hdw.
Wards Shell Service
Otting Motor Service
Follett Publishing Co.
Ideal Decorating
Greenwoods Store

Great Plains Supply
Farley Iowa

E. R. Moore Co.
Hentges Hardware

Dr. Mehrl

Feber's Tri State
General Tel. Co.

A. F. Thillen

Jack Sternhagen

RE. E. White Hdw.
Cascade Telephone Co.

- Schlemme 0il Co.

Peoples Batural Gas
H. J. NeNally

Governmental CGuide

Holley School Supply Co.

for:

sub. for members and office

milk-

milk
Lmilk

milk

oil’

Janitor supplies
office reports
services for helping bus
nin " noow o
milk

welding brackets

gas- school bus no. 3
gas-school bus no. 4
gas-school bus no. 2
gas-school bus no. 7

maintenance supplies
Janitor supplies

coal- maintenance supplies

rental on gowns
maintenance supplies
bus drivers exam
music
ServiCemmmemmman

reimbursement for tarp repair

rent for garage,
maintenance supplies
SErViCEmmmm e

gulide
payroll receipt book

Dubuque Clean Towel Serv. service- Peosta school

Wayne Sgles Co.

chalrseee e aamcaa.
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amount :
$ 18.00
12,10~
134,32~
93.83 ~
26.36 7~
30.16 ~

7.327~—
2.16 ~
10.00 ~
5.00 /"
137.85 ~
12.00 ~
68,66~
67.29 ~
85.90 ~
98 9l s _
41.15
5.83~"
2499 r~

100.47 .~
331.20—
12,.38~~
15.00 ~
2.02 ~
84,00 ~
L,25 ..
10.00~
147 ~
Lo~
134057 ~
167.00 ~_
96.98 A
4,00 ~
5.98 ~
12,00+
39.00/%
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additiongl bills
to whom:

Railway Express Agency
J. S. Latta and Sons

Burroughs Corp.

Scott, Foresman & Co.
Webster Publishing Co.
Arthur Brown & Bro.
Tapelt and Reiser
Midwest Chemical Co.
Educational Services
Epworth Coal and Lunmb.
Standard 0il Co.

for:
express charges
instructional supplies

art supplies

books

books

art supplies

phys. ed. supplies
janitor supplies
instructional supplies
maintenance supplies
gas- school bus no 1

Field Enterprises Ed. Corp,encyclopedia sets

Sportsland
Hal Leonard Music Inc.

Charles Scribner's Sons

Higley Chemical Co.
Dub. Co. Health Nurse
Del Que Farm Service

Epworth Community Fire
Department

Metropolitan Supply Co.

Pratt Sound Films
Hoermann Press

B. and W. Appliance
Nesler Goedken

Pioneer=Advertiser

Dyersville Commercial
C. S. Hammond and Co.
He and W. Motor Co.
Business Supply Co.
Ginn and Co.

Cascade Municipal Elec.

Cascade 0il Co.
J. C. Herasrd Ins.

rhys. ed. supplies

workbooks

Jjanitor supplies
health records
0ilaweana-n Oz2k Grove # 2

assesgsnment

Janitor suppliés

new screens
report forms
repair, record players

draperies for Dyersville

kindergarten

publishing quarterly financial
statementeemecccmmceeeee

publishing financial stm.

EXPpress ChargesS——eememeamax
used typewriters and supplies

music books
power to West Cascade

additional premium

amount :
10.35 7

839~

3.25
17.76~
5.29%
11.35 ~
73.10 7
54,15 ~
11.19 ~
22,24~
83.21~
589¢95
6.38 ~

22.89 ~
2.98 ~r

128.65~
4,00~
12.38 ~

5,00~
9.48~
128.00
3.83 ~
9.50 v/

95000/’\/

L5.,02 s~
130.40 ~
276~
11.01 ~
275.50 ~
50456 A
11.07~
32.75 ~
6,63~
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additional bills
To whom:
Stoughton Drug
G. P. Putnam's .
National Geographics
Amerpican Educational Pub.
K. and L. Body Shop
C. F. Cody Co.
Pixler Electric Co.

Great Plains Supply Co.
Bernard

Hentges Hdw.

Shell 0il Co.

Mrs. Inez Schultz

Wayne F. Drexler

Rainbo 0il Co.

0il Co.-Iowa /

Tri State Blue Print Co.
Scherrman's -Dyersville
Farley Home Press
Bernard Tel. Co.
Northwestern Bell Te. Co.
Hintgen Plumbing and Htg.

A, Hildebrand

G. Hamm

Mgdel Wallpaper & Pzint
Freeze Shell Service

Reah Steininger
Interstate Power Co.
Sanitary Farm Dairies
Merle Ross

Mrs. Ann Schmitz
RBalph Buchman
LaVerne Deutmeyer
Harold Driscoll

Irvin Recker

RBay Scherrman

For:

instructional supplies
science supplies
subscription
instructional supplies
repair to pick-up
ribbons
belt for furnace-Peosta

maintenance supplies
maintenance supplies
gas~ school bus 9 and 10
mileage and expense
mileage and expense

oil

oil, gas school bus no 8
art supplies

rings, rims, cord(busses)
art and office supplies
service

service- Peosta

labor materials, sewerat
Farley-labor materials
on Peosta school

refund on book rental
refund on book rental
art supplies

maintenance supplies for
busseSemmmmm e
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amount
13.71
12.75 ~
8.00 ~
20.40 ~
20.30 ~
3.50 ~
2483 ar

.23~
3.29
27.81
T 69 Al
69.39 7
151.31 ~
61.02 ¥
245~
64 .66~
12.56™
8.96 ~
6.07

410.35 ~

2,00~

& o
% .00 -

L!’ . 2 O o

6,73

38.58
289.65 ~
134.30~

mileage,
mileage,
mileage,
mileage,
mileage,
mileage,

mileage,

expense
expense
expense
expense
expense

expense

expense

12.50 ~
15.50 ~
63.63 ~
26,36 ~
26,70~
33.21 /7

9.50 ~
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additional bills

To whoms: for: amount :
/ Farley Postmaster postage 50.00 ~
i Perfection 0il Co. oil 26,74 ~

F. E. Till Hdw. janitor supplies 8.95

D X Sunray 0il Co. gas- school bus no. 5 106.68 ~

Bills presented on school house fund:

Wick Koob labor on fencing at
s Bernard site 22.00 —
<o Great Plains Supply Co. materials for fence
?ﬁ Bernard Iowa at Bernard site 130.84 —
%% Acme Electric Co. est. no 1 on contract 1,071.00
) Gordon Peterson est. no. 2 on cont. 12,600.00 ~
Abeln Abstract Co. recording and resgearch 33.00~
Town of Farley vacation of street exp. 30.00 »
Eugene F. Willis attorney fee on street
vacation 250.00 ~~r
Edw. Wedewer est. no. 3 9,369.00 ~~
fo Geisler Bros. est. no.l 3,082.50
Droessler Const. est. no.l 13,050.00 ~
Cerjan Plmb. Haatg, —  =—e-eew-- 7,814.71 ~

A motion by Scherrmsn that the bills be allowed as presented,
motion seconded by Recker and carried unanimously.

Motion by Scherrman that this meeting adjourn, seconded by
Ross, motion carried unanimously.




