Regular meeting of December 7, 1961

The regular meeting of the Western Dubuque County Community School Board was held on Thursday eve. December 7, 1961 at the office of the district at Farley. Meeting called to order by the President Mr. Driscoll at 8 P. M.

Present:

Harold Driscoll---- President
Irvin Recker
Raymond Scherrman
Merle Ross
LaVerne Deutmeyer
Superintendent Drexler present also.

Minutes of the last regular meeting were read, there being no additions or corrections they were approved as so read.

At this time Mr. Herman Feldman and Mr. John Merges of Centralia Iowa, located in Center Twp. school district, met with the board. These gentlemen stated they were representing the parents and residents of their vicinity who wished to become a part of the Western Dubuque County Community School Dist. Many of the parents they represented now have tuition students attending Western Dubuque County Community Schools. Mr. Feldman and Mr. Merges were told they have to effect a release from their own school board, and if this were obtained the Western Dubuque County Community School Board would do what they could to have this territory attached to the district.

Mr. Buchman, principal, appeared at the meeting telling of the visit of the deputy fire marshal of the State Department of Public Safety to the Epworth school building. The recommendations for fire prevention and safety at this building are being compiled with. The deputy fire marshal had also visited the Farley school building. In view of the fact the addition is being built at this time the recommendations would be inspected at the time the construction is completed.

Correspondence received from the State Department of Public Instruction, granting the district's request for waivers on courses of study not offered by the district, by the terms of Standard 40.

A statement received from the Cullen-Schiltz firm in the amount of \$4,647.10. This includes the amount from the statement read at the

November meeting, which included the bill from Warzyn Engineering firm. A motion by Scherrman that this bill be paid, with the understanding that: negotiations be made with the architectural firm of Durrant and Bergquist to regain the amount of the initial payments made by the district to Cullen and Schiltz for borings at the site of the new junior-senior high school. The motion seconded by Ross, motion carried unanimously.

A letter read from Cullen=Schiltz and Associates stating that the contractors doing the grading work at the junior-senior high school site at Epworth asked for permission to discontinue grading operations this fall and complete the work next spring, with the suggested completion date being May 15, 1962. Motion by Scherrman that this permission be given, with May 15, 1962 as the completion date. Motion seconded by Recker and carried unanimously.

Approval received from the State Department of Health for the water supply facilities at the Bernard elementary school.

A motion by Ross that change order no 1 on the Bernard elementary school in the amount of minus \$180.00 be granted. Motion seconded by Deutmeyer 2nd carried unanimously.

A motion by Ross that the settlement agreement with E. J. Freeman, that is: Freeman Electric of Independence Iowa be signed, and record of this in the amount of \$56,860.00 be made. Motion seconded by Scherrman and carried unanimously.

Motion by Deutmeyer that the Floyd school property described as follows:

lot number 2 of the sub. of the southeast $\frac{1}{4}$ of the Southeast $\frac{1}{4}$ of section 21, Township 90, North, Range 1 West of 5th P. M. said lot being described as beginning at a point 192 feet east of the Southwest corner of the Southeast $\frac{1}{4}$ of the southeast $\frac{1}{4}$ of Section 21, Township 90 North, Range 1 West, thence North 187 feet, thence East 202 feet, thence South in a South easterly course 205 feet, thence west 264 feet to place of beginning and containing 1 acre more or less.

be sold to Gerald and Viola Link for \$475.00----this amount including site and school building,

and:

the Union school site and building described as follows: Commencing at the southeast corner of the West of the Southwest 14, Section 36, Township 89 North, Range 2 West of 5th P. M. thence North 2.24 chains, thence west 2.24 chains, thence South 2.24 chains, thence East 2.24 chains to the place of commencement containing one-half acre more or less.

be sold to the Kluesner Brothers, that is Joseph Kluesner, for the sum of \$200.00. The motion seconded by Scherrman and carried unanimously. A motion by Deutmeyer that: a membership in the amount of \$10.00 be taken in the Maquoketa Valley Rural Electric Co-operative with membership signed by Mr. Drexler, for the Bernard elementary school. Motion seconded by Recker and carried unanimously.

Superintendent Drexler reported a letter had been sent to the Dubuque County Board of supervisors asking for consideration towards the construction of a hard surfaced road past the site of the new junior-senior high school building at Epworth

Ross moved that: change order no 1 on the Farley addition in the amount of minus \$509.77 be granted. Motion seconded by Deutmeyer and carried unanimously.

and:

the Unions School site and building described as follows:

Commencing at the southeast corner of the West ½ of the South west quarter, Section 36, Township 89 North, Range 2 West of 5th P. M. thence North 2.24 chains, thence west 2.24 chains thence South 2.24 chains, thence East 2.24 chains to the place of commencement containing one-half acre more or less besold to the Kluesner brothers, that is Joseph Kluesner for the sum of \$200.00. The motion seconded by Scherrman and carried unanimously.

A motion by Deutmeyer that: a membership in the amount of \$10.00 be taken in the Maquoketa Valley Rural Electric Co-operative with membership signed by Mr. Drexler, for the Bernard elementary school. Motion seconded by Recker and carried unanimously.

Superintendent Drexler reported a letter had been sent to the Dubuque County Board of supervisors asking for consideration towards the construction of a hard surfaced road past the site of the new junior-senior high school building at Epworth.

Ross moved that: change order no 1 on the Farley addition in the amount of minus \$509.77 be granted. Motion seconded by Deutmeyer and carried unanimously.

A report was given which told of the completion of work to convey to the Western Dubuque County Community School District the vacated eleventh street and Freeman street at the Farley Public School. The deeds were properly recorded.

The driver education program was tabled for the present with a suggestion that it be reviewed in the spring.

The decision made to publish notices for bids on trimming trees at Dyersville and Cascade school sites.

An offer to purchase the St. Mary's rural school, section 4, Whitewater Township for \$50.00 from Robert McAllister was tabled for the present. The Board recommended that Mr. McAllister be notified that the property might be purchased for \$75.--

The following bills were presented:

To whom:	for:	amount:
School Bus Trans;.	sub. for members and office	\$ 18.00 ~
Beatrice Foods Co.	milk-	12.10~
Hilldale Dairy	milk	134.32~
Fetts Meadow Gold Dairy	milk	93.83~
Home Town Dairies	milk	26.36
Wm. Westhoff	oil [.]	30.16 ~
Weber Paper Co.	ionitae au 7	
Klipto Loose Leaf Co.	janitor supplies	17.32~
Harlan Noonan	office reports	2.16 ~
George Federspiel	services for helping bus	10.00
Tegeler's Dairy		5.00 /
Lee Johannes	milk	137.85 ~
	welding brackets	12.00 ~
Cottrell Shell Service	gas- school bus no. 3	68.66~
Schockemoehl Hdw.	gas-school bus no. 4	67.29~
Wards Shell Service	gas-school bus no. 2	85.90~
Otting Motor Service	gas-school bus no. 7	98.94~_
Follett Publishing Co.	books	41.15
Ideal Decorating	maintenance supplies	5.83~
Greenwoods Store	janitor supplies	2.99 /-
Great Plains Supply Farley Iowa	coal- maintenance supplies	100.47~
E. R. Moore Co.	rental on gowns	331.20~
Hentges Hardware	maintenance supplies	12.38~
Dr. Mehrl	bus drivers exam	15.00 ~
Faber's Tri State	music	9.02 ~
General Tel. Co.	service	84.00 ~
A. F. Thillen	reimbursement for tarp repair	4.25~
Jack Sternhagen	rent for garage,	10.00~
R. E. White Hdw.	maintenance supplies	1.47~
Cascade Telephone Co.	service	4.40~
Schlemme Oil Co.	oil	134:57 ~
Peoples Matural Gas	gas	167.00
H. J. NcNally	oil=	96.98 ~
Governmental Guide	guide	4.00~
Holley School Supply Co.	payroll receipt book	5.98
Dubuque Clean Towel Serv.		12.00~
Wayne Sales Co.	chairs	39.00 △
		J/ • • •

additional bills to whom:	for:	amount:
Railway Express Agency	express charges	10.35 ~
J. S. Latta and Sons	instructional supplies	8.39~
Burroughs Corp.	art supplies	3.25 ~
Scott, Foresman & Co.	books	17.76~
Webster Publishing Co.	books	5.29~
Arthur Brown & Bro.	art supplies	11.35~
Tapelt and Reiser	phys. ed. supplies	73.10 ~
Midwest Chemical Co.	janitor supplies	54.15 ~
Educational Services	instructional supplies	11.19 ~
Epworth Coal and Lumb.	maintenance supplies	22.24~
Standard Oil Co.	gas- school bus no 1	83.21~
Field Enterprises Ed. C		589.95 ~
Sportsland	phys. ed. supplies	6.3 8 ∼
Hal Leonard Music Inc.	music	لم 89.22
Charles Scribner's Sons	workbooks	2.98~
Higley Chemical Co.	janitor supplies	128.65~
Dub. Co. Health Nurse	health records	4.00 ×
Del Que Farm Service	oilOak Grove # 2	12.38 ×
Epworth Community Fire		
Department	assessment	5.00~
Metropolitan Supply Co.		9.48~
Pratt Sound Films	new screens	128.00 ~
Hoermann Press	report forms	3.83 ~
B. and W. Appliance	repair, record players	9.50 N
Nesler Goedken	draperies for Dyersville	
	kindergarten	ر 95.00
Pioneer=Advertiser	publishing quarterly financial statement	45.02~
Dyersville Commercial	publishing financial stm.	130.40
C. S. Hammond and Co.	maps	2.76~
H. and W. Motor Co.	express charges	11.01~
Business Supply Co.	used typewriters and supplies	275.50~
Ginn and Co.	music books	50.56 ~
Cascade Municipal Elec.	power to West Cascade	11.07~
Cascade Oil Co.	oil	32.75 ~
J. C. Herard Ins.	additional premium	6.63~
		_

additional bills		
To whom:	For:	amount
Stoughton Drug	instructional supplies	13.71 ~
G. P. Putnam's	science supplies	12.75 ~
National Geographics	subscription	8.00 ~
American Educational Pub.	instructional supplies	20.40~
K. and L. Body Shop	repair to pick-up	20.30 ~
C. F. Cody Co.	ribbons	3.50 ~
Pixler Electric Co.	belt for furnace-Peosta	2.83 ~
Great Plains Supply Co. Bernard	maintenance supplies	4.23 ~
Hentges Hdw.	maintenance supplies	3.29
Shell Oil Co.	gas-school bus 9 and 10	27.81 ^
Mrs. Inez Schultz	mileage and expense	74.69~
Wayne F. Drexler	mileage and expense	69.39 ~
Rainbo Oil Co.	oil	151.31 ~
Oil CoIowa	oil, gas school bus no 8	61.02 M
Tri State Blue Print Co.	art supplies	2.45~
Scherrman's -Dyersville	rings, rims, cord(busses)	64.66~
Farley Home Press	art and office supplies	12.56~
Bernard Tel. Co.	service	8.96~
Northwestern Bell Te. Co.	service- Peosta	6.07~
Hintgen Plumbing and Htg.	labor materials, sewerat Farley-labor materials on Peosta school	410.35 ~
A. Hildebrand	refund on book rental	2.00 1
G. Hamm	refund on book rental	£.00 *
Model Wallpaper & Paint	art supplies	4.20~
Freeze Shell Service	maintenance supplies for busses	64.73
Reah Steininger	mileage, expense	38 .5 ₩ ~
Interstate Power Co.	power	289.65~
Sanitary Farm Dairies	milk	134.30~
Merle Ross	mileage, expense	12.50~
Mrs. Ann Schmitz	mileage, expense	15.50~
Ralph Buchman	mileage, expense	63.63 ~
LaVerne Deutmeyer	mileage, expense	26.36 📈
Harold Driscoll	imileage, expense	26.70~
Irvin Recker	mileage, expense	33.21 ~
Ray Scherrman	mileage, expense	9.50 ~

additional bills

To whom:	for:	amount:
Farley Postmaster	postage	50.00 ~
Perfection Oil Co.	oil	26.74 ~
F. E. Till Hdw.	janitor supplies	8.95~
D X Sunray Oil Co.	gas- school bus no. 5	106.68 ~
· /		
Bills presented on school	L house fund:	
Nick Koob	labor on fencing at Bernard site	22.00
Great Plains Supply Co. Bernard Iowa	materials for fence at Bernard site	130.84
Acme Electric Co.	est. no 1 on contract	1,071.00
Gordon Peterson	est. no. 2 on cont.	12,600.00~
Abeln Abstract Co.	recording and researc	h 33.00~
Town of Farley	vacation of street exp	. 30.00 ~
Eugene F. Willis	attorney fee on street vacation	250.00 ~
Edw. Wedewer	est. no. 3	9,369.00 ~
Geisler Bros.	est. no.1	3,082.50
Droessler Const.	est. no.1	13,050.00 ~
Cerjan Plmb. Haatg.	122 cm 142 pm per 144 pm cm (m	7,814.71 ~

A motion by Scherrman that the bills be allowed as presented, motion seconded by Recker and carried unanimously. Motion by Scherrman that this meeting adjourn, seconded by Ross, motion carried unanimously.

dated, Dec. 7----1961=

Harriet Feese.